HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE FITZROY

15 APRIL 2025

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS
DIRECTIVE

EAMILY RT: 22-25 APRIL 202
BEFORE ACTING MADAM JUSTICE FITZROY

JUDGE’S SECRETARY: Mr. O MOLOPA

Email address: Omolopa®@judiciary.org.za

. Kindly note that all family court matters which will be before Madam Justice Fitzroy,
for the week of 22-25 April 2025 will be heard in Open Court at 10h00 unless
otherwise directed. (Details of the court allocated should be checked on the day roll)

. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on
the day allocated.

. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters where there are no minor children are as a
general rule, not required to appear in person in which case, an uploaded evidence
affidavit will suffice. However, should no evidence affidavit be upload, the Plaintiff
MUST be ready to testify.

. All parties testifying MUST be suitably dressed for Court.

. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and all
relevant documents must be uploaded thereon before 12h00 on the Thursday,
before the week in which your matter is enrolled. No further papers will be
considered after 12h00 on that Thursday, except when a note has been published
by the Judge requesting a further affidavit / practice note to be filed .

. If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought to be
handed up in court. Draft Orders and settlement agreements, if applicable, must
correctly indicate the Judge’s name (i.e. FITZROY Al), date on which the matter was
heard, the parties’ ID numbers in which court and at the end of the draft order the
party must indicate the name and contact details of their counsel and their instructing
attorney.



mailto:Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

7. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at 09H30 in Judges Chamber on the
Second floor, room 249 Palace of Justice (Pretoria), in the event of a matter being set
down for 12H00 or 14H00, introductions will take place in court.

8. Please contact Judge’s secretary at Omolopa@judiciary.org.za for any enquiries and
assistance.

I trustyoufind the above in order.

OPULENT MOLOPA

Secretary to Madam Justice Fitzroy
Office 249 Palace of Justice

Gauteng High Court, Pretoria Division
Omolopa@judiciary.org.za
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

TUESDAY 22 APRIL 2025 AT 10H00

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE FITZROY AJ

DIVORCES

1. Y PIENAAR VS W HPIENAAR
3. M TAYLOR VS IATAYLOR

5. G H MARTENS VS C MARTENS

7. J DE BEER VS L DEBEER

9. A P MOSTERT VS HC MOSTERT
11. T SMAL VS G SMAL

13. F EMEWAKEME VS S CHIPANGO
15. M MOKGOHLOA VS M MOKGOHLOA

17. L FOWLDS VS R FOWLDS

025912/22

023819/25

82496/18

087130/24

71590/19

008254/25

114916/24

022804/25

018277/25



19.

21.

23.

25.

27.

29.

31.

47.

A DE VILLIERS

K NGOBENI

N MATLALA

J BROSENS

A VAN DER MERWE

M WILLIAMS

A DONNELLY

M JOUBERT

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

A DE VILLIERS

C NGOBENI

L MATLALA

J BROSENS

H VAN DER MERWE

| WILLIAMS

J DONNELLY

P JOUBERT

TUESDAY 22 APRIL 2025 AT 12H00

RULE 43

33.

A PRETORIUS

VS

E PRETORIUS

WEDNESDAY 23 APRIL 2025 AT 10H00

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

35.

EX PARTE: A VAN DEN BERGH+1

138361/24

009398/25

001456/25

019004/25

148350/24

084639/24

121478/24

016044/25

064329/24

B704/24



MATTER STANDING DOWN FROM 15 APRIL 2025

A AWBRINKPLUSONE VS AW BRINK (JNR) 106403/23

URGENT MATTERS

ALL URGENT APPLICATIONS ALLOCATED

THURSDAY 24 APRIL 2025 AT 10H00

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

37. | BASSON VS JHBASSON 24450/22
39. S MAHLASE VS GPEF 126032/24
41. CMVEITCH VS KIVEITCH 119553/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

43. EXPARTE: AN STEENKAMP 033578/25

45. R MDOLO VS D DINKWANYAE 009423/25

49. J SOOBRAMANIAN VS JSOOBRAMANIAN 115015/24



51. MKOK VS B KOK 130297/24



