



HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE FITZROY

15 APRIL 2025

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT: 22-25 APRIL 2025
BEFORE ACTING MADAM JUSTICE FITZROY

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: Mr. O MOLOPA

Email address: Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

1. Kindly note that all family court matters which will be before Madam Justice Fitzroy, for the week of 22-25 April 2025 will be heard in **Open Court** at **10h00 unless otherwise directed**. (Details of the court allocated should be checked on the day roll)
2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on the day allocated.
3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters **where there are no minor children** are as a general rule, not required to appear in person in which case, an uploaded evidence affidavit will suffice. However, should no evidence affidavit be upload, the Plaintiff **MUST** be ready to testify.
4. All parties testifying **MUST** be suitably dressed for Court.
5. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on CaseLines and all relevant documents must be uploaded thereon before **12h00 on the Thursday, before the week in which your matter is enrolled. No further papers will be considered after 12h00 on that Thursday, except when a note has been published by the Judge requesting a further affidavit / practice note to be filed .**
6. If a **draft order** is to be made an order of court, **one hard copy** must be brought to be handed up in court. **Draft Orders and settlement agreements**, if applicable, must correctly indicate the Judge's name (i.e. FITZROY AJ), date on which the matter was heard, the parties' ID numbers in which court and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the name and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.

7. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at **09H30** in Judges Chamber on the Second floor, room 249 Palace of Justice (Pretoria), in the event of a matter being set down for 12H00 or 14H00, introductions will take place in court.
8. Please contact Judge's secretary at Omolopa@judiciary.org.za for any enquiries and assistance.

I trust you find the above in order.

OPULENT MOLOPA
Secretary to Madam Justice Fitzroy
Office 249 Palace of Justice
Gauteng High Court, Pretoria Division
Omolopa@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

TUESDAY 22 APRIL 2025 AT 10H00

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE FITZROY AJ

DIVORCES

1.	Y PIENAAR	VS	W H PIENAAR	025912/22
3.	M TAYLOR	VS	I A TAYLOR	023819/25
5.	G H MARTENS	VS	C MARTENS	82496/18
7.	J DE BEER	VS	L DE BEER	087130/24
9.	A P MOSTERT	VS	H C MOSTERT	71590/19
11.	T SMAL	VS	G SMAL	008254/25
13.	F EMEWAKEME	VS	S CHIPANGO	114916/24
15.	M MOKGOHLOA	VS	M MOKGOHLOA	022804/25
17.	L FOWLDS	VS	R FOWLDS	018277/25

19.	A DE VILLIERS	VS	A DE VILLIERS	138361/24
21.	K NGOBENI	VS	C NGOBENI	009398/25
23.	N MATLALA	VS	L MATLALA	001456/25
25.	J BROSENS	VS	J BROSENS	019004/25
27.	A VAN DER MERWE	VS	H VAN DER MERWE	148350/24
29.	M WILLIAMS	VS	I WILLIAMS	084639/24
31.	A DONNELLY	VS	J DONNELLY	121478/24
47.	M JOUBERT	VS	P JOUBERT	016044/25

TUESDAY 22 APRIL 2025 AT 12H00

RULE 43

33.	A PRETORIUS	VS	E PRETORIUS	064329/24
-----	-------------	----	-------------	-----------

WEDNESDAY 23 APRIL 2025 AT 10H00

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

35.	EX PARTE: A VAN DEN BERGH+1			B704/24
-----	-----------------------------	--	--	---------

MATTER STANDING DOWN FROM 15 APRIL 2025

A A W BRINK PLUS ONE VS A W BRINK (JNR) 106403/23

URGENT MATTERS

ALL URGENT APPLICATIONS ALLOCATED

THURSDAY 24 APRIL 2025 AT 10H00

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

37. I BASSON VS J H BASSON 24450/22

39. S MAHLASE VS GPEF 126032/24

41. C M VEITCH VS K I VEITCH 119553/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

43. EX PARTE: A N STEENKAMP 033578/25

45. R M DOLO VS D DINKWANYAE 009423/25

49. J SOOBRAMANIAN VS J SOOBRAMANIAN 115015/24

51. M KOK

VS B KOK

130297/24